BS EN 10205:2016
Cold reduced tinmill products
— Blackplate
BSI Standards Publication
WB11885_BSI_StandardCovs_2013_AW.indd   1 15/05/2013   15:06
BS EN 10205:2016 BRITISH STANDARD
National foreword
This British Standard is the UK implementation of EN 10205:2016. It

The purchaser is responsible of the choice of grade, the supplier not always being aware to assess of the
relevance of the purchaser’s choice.
5.3 Ordering example
a) Example 1: 5 t blackplate coil, thickness 0,22 mm, rolling width 800 mm with trimmed edges in
accordance with this European Standard of steel grade TS275, appearance A, stone finish with test
report 2.2 according to EN 10204:2004 shall be designated:
1) 5 t blackplate coil 0,22 × 800 EN 10205-TS275-A-ST, EN 10204:2004 – 2.2;
2) 5 t blackplate coil 0,22 × 800 EN 10205-1.0375-A-ST, EN 10204:2004 – 2.2.
b) Example 2: 5 t blackplate coil, thickness 0,18 mm, rolling width 750 mm with trimmed edges in
accordance with this European Standard of steel grade TH620, appearance B, stone finish, with
inspection certificate 3.1 according to EN 10204:2004 shall be designated:
1) 5 t blackplate coil 0,18 × 750 EN 10205-TH620-B-ST, EN 10204:2004 – 3.1;
2) 5 t blackplate coil 0,18 × 750 EN 10205-1.0374-B-ST, EN 10204:2004 – 3.1.
NOTE The designation does not cover variations in all material properties.
6 Steelmaking process
6.1 General
The steelmaking process of blackplate is under the responsibility of the manufacturer with the
exception that the steel is continuously cast and that the open hearth (Siemens-Martin) process shall
not be employed unless in combination with a secondary steelmaking or ladle refining process. If
specified at the time of order the steel making process shall be reported to the purchaser.
6.2 Chemical composition and deoxidation
If blackplate is used for food contact, the steel type shall be manufactured in accordance with food
safety regulations. The purchaser should be aware of existing national regulations which may impose
limitations on some elements.
NOTE Information on the types and chemical composition of steels for blackplate is provided in Annex A.
All steels shall be fully killed.
6.3 Product traceability
Each product shall be traceable to the cast.
BS EN 10205:2016
EN 10205:2016 (E)
10
6.4 Mill edges/trimmed edges
If not specified otherwise at the time of enquiry and order the products shall be delivered with trimmed
edges.
6.5 Surface characteristics
Surface characteristics concern surface appearance (see Table 1) and surface finish (see Table 2).
If not specified otherwise at the time of enquiry and order, the material shall be delivered with surface